



## Santa Clara Law Santa Clara Law Digital Commons

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act  
Litigation

Research Projects and Empirical Data

3-28-2011

# Oklahoma v. Sebelius - U.S Motion to Dismiss

Kathleen Sebelius

*United States Secretary of Health and Human Services*

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>

 Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

### Automated Citation

Sebelius, Kathleen, "Oklahoma v. Sebelius - U.S Motion to Dismiss" (2011). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 79.

<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/79>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Introduction.....1

Background.....2

Standard of Review.....6

Argument: Oklahoma Lacks Standing to Challenge the Minimum Coverage Provision.....6

I. Oklahoma Cannot Sue the Federal Government to Exempt Its Citizens from  
Federal Law .....6

II. Oklahoma Has Alleged No Cognizable Injury to Its Own Interests as a State.....8

Conclusion .....13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico*,  
458 U.S. 592 (1982).....7, 9

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006).....6

*Florida v. Mellon*,  
273 U.S. 12 (1927).....9

*Illinois Dep’t of Transp. v. Hinson*,  
122 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1997) .....11

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....10, 11

*Massachusetts v. Laird*,  
451 F.2d 26 (1st Cir. 1971).....11

*Massachusetts v. Mellon*,  
262 U.S. 447 (1923).....7, 10

*Missouri v. Illinois*,  
180 U.S. 208 (1901).....7

*New Jersey v. Sargent*,  
269 U.S. 328 (1926).....7

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....10

*Nova Health Sys. v. Gandy*,  
416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005) .....6

*Oregon v. Mitchell*,  
400 U.S. 112 (1970).....10

*South Carolina v. Katzenbach*,  
383 U.S. 301 (1966).....6

*Texas v. ICC*,  
258 U.S. 158 (1922).....7

**Cases (cont'd):**

*Texas v. United States*,  
523 U.S. 296 (1998).....9

*United States v. Raines*,  
362 U.S. 17 (1960).....6

*United States v. West Virginia*,  
295 U.S. 462 (1935).....9

*Virginia v. Sebelius*,  
702 F. Supp. 2d 598 (E.D. Va. 2010), *appeals pending*, Nos. 11-1057, 11-1058  
(4th Cir.).....9

*Wyoming v. Lujan*,  
969 F.2d 877 (10th Cir. 1992) .....7

*Wyoming v. United States*,  
539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008) .....10

**Federal Statutes:**

26 U.S.C. § 36B .....4

26 U.S.C. § 45R .....4

26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....4

26 U.S.C. § 5000A .....1, 4, 12

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(a) .....6

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e) .....5

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(f).....5

42 U.S.C. § 300gg.....4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1(a).....4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3(a).....4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-11 .....4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-12 .....4

***Federal Statutes (cont'd):***

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII) .....4  
 42 U.S.C. § 18031.....3  
 42 U.S.C. § 18071.....4  
 42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(A) .....5  
 42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(B) .....2  
 42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(F).....2, 5  
 42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(I).....5  
 42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(J) .....3

***State Constitution and Statutes:***

OKLA. CONST. art. I, § 1 .....8  
 OKLA. CONST. art. II, § 5 .....11  
 OKLA. CONST. art. II, § 19 .....11  
 OKLA. CONST. art. II, § 37 .....8

***Miscellaneous:***

Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *Coverage Denied: How the Current Health Insurance System Leaves Millions Behind* (2009) .....3  
 H.R. REP. NO. 111-443 (2010).....3  
 Letter from Douglas W. Elmendorf, Director, CBO, to John Boehner, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives (Feb. 18, 2011).....5
